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ANNOUNCEMENT REGARDING SALARY AND SERVICE OF WORKING
GUEST TEACHERS

824 SH. AFTAB AHMED, M.L.A.:-Will the Education Minister be
pleased to state:

a) Whether it is a fact that the announcement/agreements regarding
salary and service of Guest Teachers working in Education
Department has been fulfilled by the Government and

b) If so, the details thereof?

REPLY
SH. KANWAR PAL, EDUCATION MINISTER, HARYANA

Sir, a statement is placed on the table of the house.
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Statement to be laid on the table of house in connection with

Un-Starred Assembly Question No. 824.

a)
b)

Yes Sir.

The State Government has enacted an Act namely ‘The Haryana
Guest Teacher Service Act 2019’ vide notification dated 12th March
2019. In the said Act, the security of service had been provided to
the guest teachers and guest teachers will continue to work till the
age of superannuation i.e. upto the age of 58 years. Further, the
provision had also been made in the said Act that the monthly
honorarium of guest teachers shall be increased with effect from
first day of January and first day of July every year in the same
proportion as the Dearness Allowance granted by the government
to regular employees to neutralize the inflation.

Recently, the following demands of Guest Teachers have also

been fulfilled by the Government:-

e Service rules for Guest Teachers have been framed by the
Government to regulate the services of Guest Teachers
and the same will be notified shortly.

e The additional honorarium of Rs. 10,000/- per month will
be paid to guest teacher if he is willing to be posted in a
school located in Morni Educational Block or Nuh District
against the vacancy.

e Necessary amendments have been made in the Teacher
Transfer Policy, so that, the Guest Teachers can

participate in the ‘Online Transfer Drive’.



3

SRR 3ifafer sl & da9 vg ar gEeE greon

824. #1 JTHAE EHAS, TAUCLY. : g1 {181 H3 HuAT qar -

®) T g d9 © &b [ 16 fwrT § sriRa Ifafdr gl & I+
U Al G ERIORI / Jdel Bl WRER §RT GRT HR AT T3
g; deIm

W) gfc B O SHBT ART 7 7 ?

IR
A Pax ure, T 1em w23 gRamom
S S, faaRor fus 991 @ ded R U ©




4

ARG U 9 A& 824 & =¥ ¥ fIaR0T I F91 & Yool WR IKIa
g |

®) T HEE S

W) I WHR DI ARGIAT &b 12.03.2019 & T8d "SRITOM 3ffcifer
IS el ARIH 2019° IR T 2| 39 ARIH & d8d
JAfAfY feaTddl DI HAT B GRET UK Bl g ot Fer JAfafy
el Har gy @ Y i 58 a9l qeb B BRd & | A
g1, 39 JAfAfm H I yraem ot fHar war © & Ay sl &
AP AT H Yfael UM SFa’] Ud U Slells | Sl IuTd
4 gig &1 SR 59 o urd W WReR gRT Fafd SHaiRAl @
& S arel AEE 9 S GERDIfd &l gl & @& for
f=am ST 2
Bl B H WRDHR gRT 3N eyl ol F=feTRad AN &l AT O_1

fopar T B
o Il sSR! B Harll ®I AFIHT T & foly TWAR gRI

Ja1 e 991g 1Y & o g &1 sfegfe o= e e |

o T Pz Y eaUd ARAl I 16T Wvs a1 8 et § Reya
fdl o faemer 4 MYfaa &1 gegd BT I= URHIE 10000 %
&1 ARET AT AT S |

o 17 wHIaNYr Hifd # g ¥d G Nyd feu v g aife

Sy SreaTud AT SABY Sled’ H 9T of 9D |




5
INDEX
Un-Starred Question No. 824

Listed on 14.03.2022

Sr. No. Particulars Page No.
1. Reply (in English) 1-2
2. Reply (in Hindi) 3-4




